
''!t 
/ 

RESOLUTION 93-17 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY 1 FLORIDA 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A 
FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT; 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF 
CERTAIN OTHER DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION 
THEREWITH; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") of 
Nassau County, Florida (the "County") has previously entered into 
that certain Line of Credit Agreement (the "Original Agreement"}, 
dated as of September 9, 1991, with First Union National Bank of 
Florida· (the "Ba~") for the provision of funding to allow t,he 
County to complete certain solid waste capital improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the County desires to amend and supplement the 
Agreement by entering into that certain First Supplemental Line of 
Credit Agreement, dated as of october 29, 1992 (the "Supplemental 
Agreement"} with the Bank for the purposes of extending the term 
of the Agreement, modifying the security therefor and modifying the 
description of the solid waste projects_ which may be financed 
thereunder; 

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows: 

SECTION 1. AUTHORIZATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT. The 
Board does hereby authorize and approve the execution and delivery 
by the Chairman and Clerk of the Board of the Supplemental 
Agreement, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 
"A", with such changes, modifications and amendments as approved 
by the Chairman and Clerk. 

SECTION 2 • AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS. The 
Chairman and clerk are hereby authorized to execute such other 
documents as may be necessary to complete the transactions 
contemplated by the Supplemental Agreement. 

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall take effect 
immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of October, 1992. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

~3klkL..I/ C a1rman 

~-F-o_r_m _________ N __ a_s-sau 



,. 
"i i: 

This FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT (the 
"Supplemental Agreement") is made and entered into as of September 
3, 1992, by and between Nassau county, Florida, a polit~cal 
subdivision of the state of Florida, and its successors and ass1gns 
(the "County"), and First Union National Bank of Flori~a, 
Jacksonville, Florida, a national banking association and 1ts 
successors and assigns (the "Bank"); 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the County and the Bank have previously entered into 
that certain Line of credit Agreement, dated as of September 9, 
1991 (the "Original Agreement"), which original agreement provided 
for the Bank to make available to the County a line of credit in 
a principal amount not exceeding $14,000,000 for the purpose of 
providing moneys to finance the Projects (as defined in the 
Original Agreement); and 

WHEREAS, the Loans made pursuant to the Original Agreement are 
evidenced by a $14,000,000 Revolving Line of Credit Revenue Note, 
dated September 9, 1991 (the "Original Note"); and 

WHEREAS, the obligation of the Bank to make advances under the 
Original Agreement expires, and the original Note matures, on 
September 3, 1992; 

WHEREAS, the County and the Bank desire to amend the 
definition of the Projects to include the closure of the Bryceville 
and Lofton Creek landfills and desire to extend the term of the 
Original Agreement to March 4, 1993, in order to provide additional 
time for the: County to arrange for long-term financing for the 
Projects; 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH: 

That the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby 
and in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, 
DO HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS. All capitalized terms defined in 
the Original Agreement shall have the same meanings when used 
herein except as otherwise set forth herein. 

"Agreement" shall be deemed to mean the Original Agreement, 
as supplemented by this supplemental Agreement. 

"Pledged Revenues" shall mean (a) the Gross Revenues less 
Operating Expenses qnd (b) the Sales Tax Revenues • 

. "~rc;>ject" or "P~ojects" shall refer to the development, 
acgu~sl.tl.oz:., .c~nstr.uct1on and equipping of certain improvements and 
pu~ll.~ fac1.l1.t1.es 1.n the County consisting of the closing of the 
ex1.st1.ng West Nassau, Bryceville and Lofton Creek landfill 
facilities and the construction of new Class I and Class III 
landfill facilities, including the costs associated therewith 
financed or refinanced with proceeds of the Loan. The Project or 



Projects to be financed or refinanced by each D!awinq shall be 
described in the Resolution authorizing such Draw1ng, as the same 
may be amended from time to time by the Board. 

11 Resolution" shall mean any resolution of the Board bf County 
commissioners of the county relating to the renewal and/or 
modification of the Agreement, the Loan or the is$u.ance of any 
Notes. 

"Sales Tax Revenues" ;:;hall mean . tpe amount of the local 
government half-cent sales tax distributed by the State from the 
Local Government H~lf-Cent Sales Tax Clearing Trust Fund to the 
County pursuant to the provisions_of Chapter 218, Part VI, Florida 
Statutes. 

SECTION' 2. ADDITIONAL RBPRBSBKTATIOBS AND ~IBS. 

(a) section 2. 01 of the Agreement is amended to add the 
following subsections: 

(8) The county has met and shall continu• to meet 
all requirements of law so as to be entitled to the full 
amount of Sales Tax Revenues provided for in Ch · ·.·er 218, 
Part VI, Florida statutes, including the el lbility 
requirements referred to in Section 218.63, .· •Florida 
statutes. The County 1 s pledge of the Sales Tax_.~venues 
is fully authorized by all applicable $'tatutes, 
regulations, ordinances and other laws or r.equlations to 
which the county is subject. ~-1:• 

(9) The County has full power and au~~!ty to 
pledge to the Bank the Sales Tax Revenues and ~s taken 
all necessary actions to authorize such pledge 

(10) The outstanding principal balaace of 
as of October 29 , 1992, the date of execution · 
$5,713,150.58 and interest has been paid thereOi\ 
October 1 , 1992. · · 

SECTION' 3. EXTENSION OP TBRM OP ORIGIRaL • The 
commitment of the Bank to honor Drawings under the such 
Drawings not to exceed the maximum principal amo , ~:which may be 
drawn pursuant to the Agreement, is hereby extendel' to March 3 
1993. The Final Maturity Date for all Drawings shall be not late~ 
than March 4, 1993. 

SECTIOB 4 • RENEWAL NOTB AUTKORIZBD. The Chairman and 
Clerk ~f the Board of county Commissioners of the county are hereby 
a~thor1zed to execute and deliver to the Bank a renewal Revolving 
L1n7 ~f Credit Note, in substantially the form attached hereto as 
Ex~1~1t A (the "Renewal Note"), issued in substitution for the 
Or1g1nal Note. 

2 



SECTION 5. ISSUANCE OF BONDS. The County hereby covenants 
and agrees to use its best efforts to issue its solid waste revenue 
bonds by December 31, 1992, for purposes of repaying in full all 
Drawings made under the Agreement. 

SECTION 6. NO DIMINtJTION OF REVENUES. The County will not 
take any action which would diminish its receipt of Gross Revenues 
or Sales Tax Revenues. 

SECTION 7. ACCOUNTS. The County will cause all Sales Tax 
Revenues to be deposited as received into a separate account to be 
designated the "Nassau County Sales Tax Revenue Account" (the 
11 Sales Tax Account"). If at any time amounts available in the Debt 
Service Account shall be insufficient to pay any principal or 
interest on the Notes due within the succeeding thirty days, the 
County shall immediately pay into the Debt Service Account from the 
Sales Tax Account such amount of Sales Tax Revenues as shall be 
sufficient to make up such deficiency. Any moneys remaining on 
deposit in the Sales Tax Account on the second day of each month 
may be used for any lawful purpose of the County. Moneys in the 
Debt service Account shall be applied by the county for payment of 
interest on and principal of the Notes on or prior to the date the 
same shall become due. If the Renewal Note is not paid at 
maturity, all Sales Tax Revenues shall be paid into the Debt 
Service Account until such time as the Renewal Note is paid in 
full. 

SECTION 8. DEFAULT RATE. Any amounts of principal of or 
interest on the Notes not paid when due shall bear interest from 
such due date until paid at the lesse~ of 2% per annum in excess 
of the rate otherwise applicable or the maximum rate permitted by 
law. 

SECTION 9. REDUCTION OF REQUIREMENTS. The Bank agrees to 
consider requests by the County to lower the minimum tipping fees 
and assessments set forth in Section 2. 04 (c) of the Original 
Agreement if the proposed agreement between the County and 
Container Corporation of America and Jefferson-smurfit is entered 
into. Nothing herein shall obligate the Bank to permit lower 
minimums. 

SECTION 10. CONTINUING SALES TAX REVENUES. The County 
covenants to take all action necessary to ensure that the county 
continues to be eligible for its full share of Sale~ Tax Revenues 
throughout the term of this Agreement. 

SECTION 11. ORIGINAL AGREEMENT TO REMAIN IN FORCE AND 
EFFECT. Except as supplemented hereby, the Original Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect, and the county hereby 
ratifies and reconfirms as of the date hereof all covenants, 
representations and warranties contained therein. The county 
represents and warrants that no Event of Default exists or would 
exist with the giving of notice or passage of time, o~ both and 

3 



that all representations and warranties in the Original Agreement 
are true and correct in all material respects. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 
supplemental Agreement to be duly executed as of the Date of 
Execution set forth below. 

(SEAL) 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attor ey 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: '\SAJ l> ~-1 I . 
Chairman, ~oard 6t County 
Commissioners 

Date of Execution: october 30, 1992 

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF FLORIDA 

4 



EXHIBIT A 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

:NASSAU COUNTY 
Renewal Revolving Line of credit Revenue :Note, series A 

Principal Sum Final Maturity Date 

$14,000,000 March 4, 1993 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(the "Countyn), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely 
from the Pledged Revenues and other sources described in the within 
mentioned Agreement (but including the County's covenant to budget 
and appropriate set forth therein), to the order of First Union 
National Bank of Florida, Jacksonville, Florida, or its successors 
(the "Noteholder"), the Principal Sum stated above or such lesser 
sum advanced pursuant to that certain Line of Credit Agreement by 
and between First Union National Bank of Florida and the County, 
dated as of September 9, 1991, as supplemented by that certain 
Supplemental Line of Credit Agreement, dated as of September 3, 
1992 (collectively, the "Agreement"), and to pay interest on the 
principal balance hereof as it may exist from time to time (the 
"Principal Balance11 ) or from the most recent interest payment date 
to which interest has been paid at the Interest Rate per annum 
equal to 7. 225% per annum (such rate subject to adjustment as 
provided in the Agreement), on the first day of each month, 
commencing October 1, 1992, until such Principal Balance shall have 
been paid. 

~he Principal Balance shall be due and payable on March 4, 
l9Q~, '!'be Prin~ipa).. Balance and interest thereon is payable in any 
cotn or purrency of toe uniteQ st~te$ of Americ& which, at the time 
of' p~yment, ie leg~) .. tender tor t:q.e paYJllemt: ot publ~c q.nd private 
ct7bts. T~is is a revolving note. Princip~l may p~ pr~paid from 
t1me to t1me and readvanced pursuant to the provisions of the Line 
of Credit Agreement, provided that the amount advanced pursuant to 
the Line of Credit Agreement and evidenced hereby shall never 
exceed the Principal Balance stated above. Reduction of the amount 
advanced pursuant to the Line of Credit Agreement to zero shall not 
extinguish this Note. This Note evidences only amounts advanced 
und7r the Line of Credit Agreement from time to time, up to a 
max1mum amount equal to the Principal Sum. 

This Note is one of an authorized issue of Notes authorized 
~o be issued in t~e aggregate principal amount of not exceeding 
~14~000,000 of l1ke tenor and effect, except as to series 
?es1gnation and date of issue, issued under the authority of and 
1n full compliance with the Constitution and statutes of the state 

A-1 



of Florida, including, particularly, Chapter 125, Florida Statutes, 
and other applicable provisions of law (the "Act"), resolutions 
duly adopted by the County on September 9, 1991 and October 26, 
1992, as such resolutions may be amended and supplemented from time 
to time, and is subject to all terms and conditions of said 
resolutions (the 11Resolutions 11 ) and the Agreement. Any term used 
in this Note and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning 
ascribed to such term in the Agreement. 

This Note shall bear interest from its Date of Issuance at the 
Interest Rate identified above on the basis of the number of days 
elapsed in a 360-day year (actual/360 method). such Interest Rate 
shall be subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of an Event of 
Default under the Agreement, as described below. 

The Noteholder shall provide to the County upon request such 
documentation to evidence the amount of interest due on the Note. 

Notwithstanding any provision in this Note to the contrary, 
in no event shall the interest contracted for, charged or received 
in connection with this Note (including any other costs or 
considerations that constitute interest under the laws of the State 
of Florida which are contracted for, charged or received) exceed 
the maximum rate of interest allowed under state law as presently 
in effect. In the event the maturity of this Note is accelerated 
or prepaid in accordance with the provisions hereof, then such 
amounts that constitute payments of interest, together with any 
costs or considerations which constitute interest under the laws 
of the state of Florida, may never exceed an amount which would 
result in payment of interest at a rate in excess of the 
nonusurious interest allowed by the laws of the State of Florida 
or the United states to the extent applicable, as presently in 
effect and to the extent an increase is allowable by such laws; and 
excess interest, if any, shall be cancelled automatically as of the 
date of such acceleration, or, if theretofore paid, shall be 
credited on the principal amount of the Note unpaid, but such 
crediting shall not cure or waive any default under the Agreement. 

All payments made by the County hereon shall apply first to 
accrued interest, and then to the principal amount of this Note. 

The County may prepay this Note as a whole or in part, at any 
time or from time to time, without premium, by paying to the 
Noteholder all or part of the principal amount of the Note to be 
prepaid, together with the unpaid interest accrued on the amount 
of principal so prepaid to the date of such prepayment. No prior 
notice shall be required to effectuate any prepayment. 

This Note, when delivered by the County pursuant to the terms 
of the Agreement, shall not be or constitute an indebtedness 
entitled to the full faith and credit of the County or of the State 
of Florida (the "State"), within the meaning of any constitutional, 
statutory or charter limitations of indebtedness or entitle the 

A-2 



holder to require the levy of any ad valorem taxes, but shall be 
payable solely from the Pledged Revenues and other sources and 
covenant to budget and appropriate set forth in the Agreement. No 
Noteholder shall ever have the right to compel the exercise of the 
ad valorem taxing power of the County or the State, or taxation in 
any form of any property therein to pay the Note or the interest 
thereon; provided, however, that this clause shall not prohibit the 
County from foreclosing on Assessments in the manner set forth in 
this Agreement. 

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined in the 
Agreement, the principal of this Note may become or be declared due 
and payable before the Final Maturity Date in the manner, with the 
effect and subject to the conditions set forth in the Agreement. 
The Noteholder shall also have such other remedies as described in 
the Agreement. 

If the Note shall be declared to be immediately due and 
payable or any amounts due on the Note shall remain unpaid past the 
scheduled Payment Date, the Note shall bear interest at the lesser 
of two percent ( 2%) per annum in excess of the rate otherwise 
applicable or the maximum rate permitted by law until all amounts 
then due under the Note are paid in full. 

The County hereby waives presentment, demand, protest and 
notice of dishonor. 

This Note is a renewal of the Revolving Line of Credit Revenue 
Note, dated September 9, 1991 and evidences amounts advanced 
thereunder and outstanding on the date hereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County caused this Note to be signed 
by the facsimile signature of the Chairman of the Board of County 
Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida (the "Board"), and the seal 
of the Board to be affixed hereto or imprinted or reproduced 
hereon, and attested by the manual signature of the Clerk of the 
Board, and this Note to be dated the Date of Issuance set forth 
above. 

(SEAL) 

A-3 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

r-
By:' . 

Chair an, Board 
Commissioners of 
County, Florida 

County 
Nassau 

the 



UNITED ST~TES OJ' AMERICA 
STATB OF FLORIDA 

NASSAU COmiTY 
Renewal Revolving Line of credit Revenue Note, series A 

Date of Issuance as of September 3, 1992 

Principal Sum Final Maturity Date 

$14,000,000 March 4, 1993 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(the "County"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely 
from the Pledged Revenues and other sources described in the within 
mentioned Agreement (but including the County's covenant to budget 
and appropriate set forth therein), to the order of First Union 
National Bank of Florida, Jacksonville, Florida, or its successors 
(the 11 Noteholder11 ), the Principal Sum stated above or such lesser 
sum advanced pursuant to that certain Line of Credit Agreement by 
and between First Union National Bank of Florida and the County, 
dated as of September 9, 1991, as supplemented by that certain 
supplemental Line of credit Agreement, dated as of September 3, 
1992 (collectively, the "Agreement"), and to pay interest on the 
principal balance hereof as it may exist from time to time (the 
"Principal Balance") or from the most recent interest payment date 
to which interest has been paid at the Interest Rate per annum 
equal to 7. 225% per annum (such rate subject to adjustment as 
provided in the Agreement), on the first day of each month, 
commencing October 1, 1992, until such Principal Balance shall have 
been paid. 

The Principal Balance shall be due and payable on March 4, 
1993. The Principal Balance and interest thereon is payable in any 
coin or currency of the United States of America which, at the time 
of payment, is legal tender for the payment of public and private 
debts. This is a revolving note. PriQcipal may be prepaid from 
time to time and readvanced pursuant to the provisions of the Line 
of Credit Agreement, provided that the amount advanced pursuant to 
the Line of Credit Agreement and evidenced hereby shall never 
exceed the Principal Balance stated above. Reduction of the amount 
advanced pursuant to the Line of credit Agreement to 2;ero shall not 
extinguish this Note. This Note evidences only amounts advanced 
under the Line of Credit Agreement from time to time, up to a 
maximum amount equal to the Principal Sum. 

This Note is one of an authorized issue of Notes authorized 
to be issued in the aggregate principal amount of nQt exceeding 
$14,000,000 of like tenor and effect, except as to series 
designation and date of issue, issued under the authority of and 
in full compliance with the Constitution and statutes of the state 
of Florida, including, particularly, Chapter 125, Florida Statutes, 
and other applicable provisions of law, (t,he 11Act"), resolutions 
duly adopted by the County on September 9, 1991 and October 26, 
1992, as such resolutions may be amended and supplemented from time 
to time, and is subject to all terms and conditi9ns of said 
resolutions (the "Resolutions") and the Agreement. Any term used 
in this Note and not otherwise defined sball have the meaning 
ascribed to such term in the Agreement. 



.. ~ b . ' " 

This Note shall bear interest from its Date of Issuance at the 
Interest Rate identified above on the basis of the number of days 
elapsed in a 360-day year (actual/360 method). Such Interest Rate 
shall be subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of an Event of 
Default under the Agreement, as described below. 

The Noteholder shall provide to the County upon request such 
documentation to evidence the amount of interest due on the Note. 

Notwithstanding any provision in this Note to the contrary, 
in no event shall the interest contracted for, charged or received 
in connection with this Note (including any othcar costs or 
considerations that constitute interest under the laws of the State 
of Florida which are contracted for, charged or received) exceed 
the maximum rate of interest allowed under State law as presently 
in effect. In the event the maturity of this Note is accelerated 
or prepaid in accordance with the provisions hereof, then such 
amounts that constitute payments of interest, together with any 
costs or considerations which constitute interest under the laws 
of the State of Florida, may never exceed an amoun't;::. which would 
result in payment of interest at a rate in eKcess of the 
nonusurious interest allowed by the laws of the State of Florida 
or the United States to the extent applicable, as : presently in 
effect and to the extent an increase is allowable by such laws; and 
excess interest, if any, shall be cancelled automatically as of the 
date of such acceleration, or, if theretofore paid, shall be 
credited on the principal amount of the Note unpaid, but such 
crediting shall not cure or.waive any default under"t:pe Agreement. 

All payments made by the county hereon shall ~·pply first to 
accrued interest, and then to the principal amount 'of this Note. 

The county may prepay this Note as a whole or itt part, at any 
time or from time to time, without premium, by p~ying to the 
Noteholder all or part of the principal amount of the Note to be 
prepaid, together with the unpaid interest accrued:on the amount 
of principal so prepaid to the date of such prepaym.nt. No prior 
notice shall be required to effectuate any prepayment. 

This Note, when delivered by the County pursuant to the terms 
of the Agreement, shall not be or constitute an indebtedness 
entitled to the full faith and credit of the County or of the State 
of Florida (the "State"), within the meaning of any constitutional, 
statutory or charter limitations of indebtedness or entitle the 
holder to require the levy of any ad valorem taxes, but shall be 
payable solely from the Pledged Revenues and other sources and 
covenant to budget and appropriate set forth in the Agreement. No 
Noteholder shall ever have the right to compel the exercise of the 
ad valorem taxing power of the County or the state, or taxation in 
any form of any property therein to pay the Note or the interest 
thereon; provided, however, that this clause shall not prohibit the 
County from foreclosing on Assessments in the manner set forth in 
this Agreement. 

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as aefined in the 
Agreement, the principal of this Note.may become or be declared due 
and payable before the Final Maturity Date. in the manner, with the 
effect and subject to the conditions set forth in the Agreem~nt. 
The Noteholder shall also have such other remedies as described in 
the Agreement. 

If the Note shall be declared to be immediately due and 
payable or any amounts due on the Note shall remain unpaid past the 



scheduled Payment Date, the Note shall bear interest at the lesser 
of two percent (2%) per annum in excess of the rate otherwise 
applicable or the maximum rate permitted by law until all amounts 
then due under the Note are paid in full. · 

The county hereby waives presentment, demand, protest and 
notice of dishonor. 

This Note is a renewal of the Revolving Line of Credit Revenue 
Note, dated September 9, 1991 and evidences amounts advanced 
thereunder and outstanding on the date hereof. 

IN WITNESS WHBRBOF, the County caused this Note to be signed 
by the facsimile signature of the Chairman of the Board of County 
Commissioners of Nassau county, Florida (the "Board") , and the seal 
of the Board to be affixed hereto or imprinted or reproduced 
hereon, and attested by the manual signature of the Clerk of the 
Board, and this Note to be dated the Date of Issuance set forth 
above. 

(SEAL) 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By~l?L~; 
Cha:a.rman, Board of County 
Commissioners of Nassa~ 
county, Florida 



; 

DRAFT #2: 10/15/92 
10905.PP2 

This FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT (the 
"Supplemental Agreement") is made and entered into as of October 
21 1 1992 1 b~' and between Nassau County, Florida, a political 
subdivision of the state of Florida, and its successors and assigns 

- (the 11County11 ) and First Union National Bank of Florida, 
Jacksonville, F\*orida 1 a national banking association and its 
successors and assigns (the "Bank"); 

. \ W I T N E S S E T R: . . 

WHEREAS, the county and the Bank have prev1ously entered 1nto 
that certain Line of\Credit Agreement, dated as of September 9, 
1991 (the 110riginal Agreement"), which original agreement provided 
for the Bank to make ~ailable to the County a line of credit in 
a principal amount not\exceeding $14,000,000 for the purpose of 
providing moneys to finance the Projects (as defined in the 
Original Agreement); and~ 

. WHEREAS, the Original\Agreement expires on September 3, 1992 
and the Bank is not obligatied to honor drawings after that point; 

WHEREAS, the County ~nd the Bank desire to amend the 
definition of the Projects to'fnclude the closure of the Bryceville 
and Lofton Creek landfills a~d desire to extend the term of the 
Original Agreement to March 4, ~993 1 in order to provide additional 
time for the County to arrang\ for long-term financing for the 

Projects; , " 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEME¥T WITNESSETH: 

That the parties hereto, inten ing to be legally bound hereby 

DO HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS. All capitalized terms defined in 
the Original Agreement shall have t e same meanings when used 
herein except as otherwise set forth h rein. · 

"Agreement" shall be deemed to me~ the Original Agreement, 
as supplemented by this Supplemental Agr'\ement. 

"Pledged Revenues" shall mean (a) 'he Gross Revenues less 
Operating Expenses and (b) the Sales Tax R\venues. 

"Project" or "Projects" shall refer\ to the development, 
acquisition, construction and equipping of ceftain improvements and 
public facilities in the County consisting 9f the closing of the 

• • . • ll: • 

ex1st1ng West Nassau, Brycev1lle and Lo~ton Creek landf1ll 
facilities, including the costs associated t~erewith financed or 
refinanced with proceeds of the Loan. The Prbj ect o'r Projects to 
be financed or refinanced by each Drawing shall\ be described in the 
Resolution authorizing such Drawing, as the same may be amended 
from time to time by the Board. 



"Sales Tax Revenues" shall mean the amount of the local 
government half-cent sales tax distributed by the State from the 
Local Government Half-Cent Sales Tax Clearing Trust Fund to the 
County pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 218, Part VI, Florida 
statutes. ' 

SECTION 2. EXTENSION OF TERM OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT. The 
commitment of the Bank to honor Drawings under the Agreement, such 
Drawings not to exceed the maximum principal amount which may be 
drawn pursuant to the Agreement, is hereby extended to March 3, 
1993. The Final Maturity Date for all Drawings shall be not later 
than March 4, 1993. 

SECTION 3. REVISED NOTE AUTHORIZED. The Chairman and 
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of the County are hereby 
authorized to execute and deliver to the Bank a revised Revolving 
Line of Credit Note, in substantially the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit A, to evidence the extension of the term of the Agreement. 

SECTION 4. ISSUANCE OF BONDS. The County hereby covenants 
and agrees to use its best efforts to issue its solid waste revenue 
bonds by December 31, 1992, for purposes of repaying in full all 
Drawings made under the Agreement. 

SECTION 5. NO DIMINUTION OF REVENUES. The County will not 
take any action which would diminish its receipt of Gross Revenues. 

SECTION 6. ORIGINAL AGREEMENT TO REMAIN IN FORCE AND 
EFFECT. Exc~pt as supplemented hereby, the Original Agreement 
shall remain 1 in full force and effect, and the County hereby 
ratifies and reconfirms as of the date hereof all covenants, 
representations and warranties contained therein. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this 
supplemental Agreement to he duly executed as of the Date of 
Execution set forth below. 

(SEAL) 

ATTEST: 

Clerk 

Approved as to Form by the Nassau 
County attorney 

------------------------------ ''"' ~-- --· __ , 

2 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: 
~~r-~---=----~-=-=---.---Chairman, Board of County 
Commissioners 

Date of Execution ---------

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF 
FLORIDA 



EXHJ:BJ:T A 

UHJ:TED STATES OF AMERJ:CA 
STATE OF FLORJ:DA 

NASSAU COUNTY 
Revolving Line of credit Revenue Note, Series 

Principal Sum Final Maturity Date 

$14,000,000 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(the "County"), for value received, hereby promises to pay, solely 
from the Pledged Revenues and other sources described in the within 
mentioned Agreement (but including the County's covenant to budget 
and appropriate set forth therein), to the order of First Union 
National Bank of Florida, Jacksonville, Florida, or its successors 
(the "Noteholder"), the Principal Sum stated above or such lesser 
sum advanced pursuant to that certain Line of Credit Agreement by 
and between First Union National Bank of Florida and the County, 
dated as of September 9, 1991, as supplemented by that certain 
supplemental Line of credit Agreement, dated as of October 21, 1992 
(collectively, the 11 Agreement 11 ) , and to pay interest on . the 
principal balance hereof as it may exist from time to time (the 
"Principal Balance") or from the most recent interest payment date 
to which interest has been paid at the Interest Rate per annum 
equal to 7. 225% per annum (such rate subject to adjustment as 
provided in the Agreement) , on the first day of each month, 
commencing October 1, 1991, until such Principal Balance shall have 
been paid. 

The Principal Balance shall be due and payable on March 4, 
1993. The Principal Balance and interest thereon is payable in any 
coin or currency of the United States of America which, at the time 
of payment, is legal tender for the payment of public and private 
debts. This is a revolving note. Principal may be prepaid from 
time to time and readvanced pursuant to the provisions of the Line 
of Credit Agreement, provided that the amount advanced pursuant to 
the Line of Credit Agreement and evidenced hereby shall never 
exceed the Principal Balance stated above. Reduction of the amount 
advanced pursuant to the Line of Credit Agreement to zero shall not 
extinguish this Note. This Note evidences only amounts advanced 
under the Line of Credit Agreement from time to time, up to a 
maximum amount equal to the Principal Sum. 

This Note is one of an authorized issue of Notes authorized 
to be issued in the aggregate principal amount of not exceeding 
$14,000,000 of like tenor and effect, except as to series 
designation and date of issue, issued under the authority of and 
in full compliance with the Constitution and statutes of the State 

A-1 



of Florida, including, particularly, Chapter 125, Florida Statutes, 
and other applicable provisions of law (the "Act"), a resolution 
duly adopted by the County on September 9, 1991, as such resolution 
may be amended and supplemented from time to time, and is subject 
to all terms and conditions of said resolution (the "Resolution") 
and the Agreement. Any term used in this Note and not otherwise 
defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the 
Agreement. 

This Note shall bear interest from its Date of Issuance at the 
Interest Rate identified above on the basis of the number of days 
elapsed in a 360-day year (actual/360 method). Such Interest Rate 
shall be subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of an Event of 
Default under the Agreement, as described below. 

The Noteholder shall provide to the County upon request such 
documentation to evidence the amount of interest due on the Note. 

Notwithstanding any provision in this Note to the contrary, 
in no event shall the interest contracted for, charged or received 
in connection with this Note (including any other costs or 
considerations that constitute interest under the laws of the State 
of Florida which are contracted for, charged or received) exceed 
the maximum rate of interest allowed under state law as presently 
in effect. In the event the maturity of this Note is accelerated 
or prepaid in accordance with the provisions hereof, then such 
amounts that constitute payments of interest, together with any 
costs or considerations which constitute interest under the laws 
of the state. of Florida, may never exceed an amount which would 
result in payment of interest at a rate in excess of the 
nonusurious interest allowed by the laws of the state of Florida 
or the United States to the extent applicable, as presently in. 
effect and to the extent an increase is allowable by such laws; and 
excess interest, if any, shall be cancelled automatically as of the 
date of such acceleration, or, if theretofore paid, shall be 
credited on the principal amount of the Note unpaid, but such 
crediting shall not cure or waive any default under the Agreement. 

All payments made by the county hereon shall apply first to 
accrued interest, and then to the principal amount of this Note. 

The County may prepay this Note as a whole or in part, at any 
time or from time to time, without premium, by paying to the 
Noteholder all or part of the principal amount of the Note to be 
prepaid, together with the unpaid interest accrued on the amount 
of principal so prepaid to the date of such prepayment. No prior 
notice shall be required to effectuate any prepayment. 

This Note, when delivered by the County pursuant to the terms 
of the Agreement, shall not be or constitute an indebtedness 
entitled to the full faith and credit of the County or of the state 
of Florida (the "State"), within the meaning of any constitutional, 
statutory or charter limitations of indebtedness or entitle the 

A-2 / 



holder to require the levy of any ad valorem taxes, but shall be 
payable solely from the Pledged Revenues and other sources and 
covenant to budget and appropriate set forth in the Agreement. No 
Noteholder shall ever have the right to compel the exercise of the 
ad valorem taxing power of the County or the State, or taxation in 
any form of any property therein to pay the Note or the interest 
thereon; provided, however, that this clause shall not prohibit the 
County from foreclosing on Assessments in the manner set forth in 
this Agreement. 

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined in the 
Agreement, the principal of this Note may become or be declared due 
and payable before the Final Maturity Date in the manner, with the 
effect and subject to the conditions set forth in the Agreement. 
The Noteholder shall also have such other remedies as described in 
the Agreement. 

If the Note shall be declared to be immediately due and 
payable or any amounts due on the Note shall remain unpaid past the 
scheduled Payment Date, the Note shall bear interest at the lesser 
of the Prime Rate plus one percent (1%) per annum or the maximum 
rate permitted by law until all amounts then due under the NOte are 
paid in full. 

The County hereby waives presentment, demand, protest and 
notice of dishonor. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County caused this Note to be signed 
by the facsimile signature of the Chairman of the Board of County 
Commissionersi of Nassau County, Florida (the "Board"), and the seal 
of the Board to be affixed hereto or imprinted or reproduced 
hereon, and attested by the manual signature of the Clerk of the 
Board, and this Note to be dated the Date of Issuance set forth 
above. 

(SEAL) 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: 
~~~-----=--~~~-=--~---Chairman, Board of County 
Commissioners of Nassau 
County, Florida 

Approved as to form by the 

~A~T-T-E~S-T_=_______________________________ .~~~ 
Clerk ~ 

A-3 



~ 
I 

' 
' 

NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COM~ISSIONERS 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, Florida. 32034 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

Jirn (:J. Higgiv~JMI'!'I Di$1. No. 1 FtmQ!"Ict"' ~ach 
J!ilhl\ A. CrawfQI'Q Dis,. No. ~ f~M ·~Jdl 
Tom Brt~nan Dist. No. 3 Y~ 
J~s E. T ttstone D~.t. No. 4 HU.!il!!rd 
Jimmy L. Hi~ginbg!tl!¥fl Dis,. No. 5 ~~h.-n 

T.J. "-!@flY" GRI:I:$C»t 
'l:x,.()fli® Clel'k 

MIQ~I:L S. MULUN 
Q!)ljnty Atl9mtY 

DATE: 10 I 28/92 NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER) __ 2__,.,..,....--

TO: Mark Mustain 

ATTN: 

FROH: T. J. Greeson, Ex-Officio Clerk 

BCC, Nassau County 

If the transmission is incomplete or poorly received, please notify: 

Margie Armstrong , at (904) 261-6127. ext.25 
--------~------------~-------------

FAX Machine Number: (904) 261-2116. 

(904) 225-9021 Board Room; 261-6127, 879~1029. 355-6275 

An Affirmative Action I Equal Opportt~nit}! !;rnpiQy.tH 



TRANSMISSION REPORT 

****************************** 
=904 879 1029 ( OCT 28 '92 04:34PM ) 

******************************************************************************************** 
* * * * * DATE START REMOTE TERMINAL MODE TIME RESULTS TOTAL DEPT. FILE * * TIME IDENTIFICATION PAGES CODE NO. * 
* * * * * * * OCT 28 04:33PM 19042244073 G3EST 01'04" OK 02 0001 * 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ******************************************************************************************** 



A 
• 

NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

.Jlrn 'B. Higginbol:ha.rn Ol$t. No. 1 F~.,. -P 
JQhn A 6r~Jwford Dist. No. 2 f~ &eP 
Te~m Branan Dist. No. 3 Y~ 
,James E. Testone Dist. ~o. 4 HB~ 
Jknmy L. Higginbot'tam Oiat. No. 5 ~~h!ln 

T.J. "J.,fy" GRI;ES(>N 
Ex-Qfficio Clerk 

MICHAEl. S. MULL;IN 
, ~!JF'Y Attorney 

DATE: 10/28/92 NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER) __ 2_--

TO : John We 1 s h 

ATTN: 

FROM: T. J. Greeson, Ex-Officio Clerk 

BCC, Nassau County 

If the transmission is incomplete or poorly received, plea'se notify: 

Margie Armstrong , at (904) 261-6127. ext. 25 
--------~------------~-------------

FAX Machine Number: (904) 261-2116. 

(904) 225-9021 Board Room; 261-6127,8.79-1029 355-6275 
"'•• t .... , --- -. 

An Affirmative Action I Eq{Jal Opportunity Emp/oyf!r 



TRANSMISSION REPORT 

****************************** 
:904 879 1029 ( OCT 28 '92 04:32PM ) 

******************************************************************************************** 
* * * * * DATE START REMOTE TERMINAL MODE TIME RESULTS TOTAL DEPT. FILE * * TIME IDENTIFICATION PAGES CODE NO. * 
* * * * * * * OCT 28 04:30PM FOLEY & LARDNE:R-JAX G3ST 01 '27" OK 02 0001 * 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ******************************************************************************************** 


